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United States exceeds 50 percent of the cost 
of all its components. 

(12) United States means the United States, 
its possessions, Puerto Rico, and any other 
place subject to its jurisdiction, but does not 
include leased bases or trust territories. 

(13) U.S. made end product means an article 
that— 

(i) Is wholly the growth, product, or manu-
facture of the United States; or 

(ii) In the case of an article that consists 
in whole or in part of materials from another 
country or instrumentality, has been sub-
stantially transformed in the United States 
into a new and different article of commerce 
with a name, character, or use distinct from 
that of the article or articles from which it 
was so transformed. 

(b) Unless otherwise specified, the Trade 
Agreements Act of 1979 (19 U.S.C. 2501, et 
seq.), the North American Free Trade Agree-
ment Implementation Act of 1993 (19 U.S.C. 
3301 note), and the Caribbean Basin Initia-
tive apply to all items in the Schedule. 

(c)(1) The Contractor agrees to deliver 
under this contract only U.S. made, quali-
fying country, designated country, Carib-
bean Basin country or NAFTA country end 
product unless, in its offer, it specified deliv-
ery of other nondesignated country end prod-
ucts in the Trade Agreements Certificate 
provision of the solicitation. 

(2) The Contractor may not supply a non-
designated country end product other than a 
qualifying country end product, a Caribbean 
Basin country end product, or a NAFTA 
country end product, unless— 

(i) The Contracting Officer has determined 
that offers of U.S. made end products or 
qualifying, designated, Caribbean Basin, or 
NAFTA country end products from respon-
sive, responsible offerors are either not re-
ceived or are insufficient to fill the Govern-
ment’s requirements; or 

(ii) A national interest waiver has been 
granted under section 302 of the Trade Agree-
ments Act of 1979. 

(d) The offered price of end products listed 
in paragraph (c)(2) of the Trade Agreements 
Certificate provision of the solicitation must 
include all applicable duty, whether or not a 
duty-free entry certificate will be granted. 
The offered price of qualifying country, des-
ignated country, Caribbean Basin country, 
or NAFTA country end products, for line 
items subject to the Trade Agreements Act 
or the North American Free Trade Agree-
ment Implementation Act, should not in-
clude custom fees or duty. The offered price 
of U.S. made end products should not include 
duty for qualifying country components. 

(e) The HTSUS is available on the Internet 
at http://www.customs.ustreas.gov.impoexpo/
impoexpo.htm. The following sections of the 
HTSUS provide information regarding duty-
free status of articles specified in paragraph 
(a)(2)(ii)(A) of this clause: 

(1) General Note 3(c), Products Eligible for 
Special Tariff Treatment. 

(2) General Note 17, Products of Countries 
Designated as Beneficiary Countries Under 
the United States-Caribbean Basin Trade 
Partnership Act of 2000. 

(3) Section XXII, Chapter 98, Subchapter II, 
Articles Exported and Returned, Advanced 
or Improved Abroad, U.S. Note 7(b). 

(4) Section XXII, Chapter 98, Subchapter 
XX, Goods Eligible for Special Tariff Bene-
fits Under the United States-Caribbean Basin 
Trade Partnership Act.

(End of clause) 

[63 FR 11545, Mar. 9, 1998; 63 FR 29061, May 27, 
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252.225–7022 Restriction on acquisi-
tion of polyacrylonitrile (PAN) car-
bon fiber. 

As prescribed in 225.7103–3, use the 
following clause:

RESTRICTION ON ACQUISITION OF 
POLYACRYLONITRILE (PAN) CARBON FIBER 
(JUN 1997) 

(a) This clause applies only if the end prod-
uct furnished under this contract contains 
polyacrylonitrile carbon fibers (alternatively 
referred to as PAN-based carbon fibers or 
PAN-based graphite fibers). 

(b) PAN carbon fibers contained in the end 
product shall be manufactured in the United 
States or Canada using PAN precursor pro-
duced in the United States or Canada. 

(c) The Contracting Officer may waive the 
requirement in paragraph (b) of this clause 
in whole or in part. The Contractor may re-
quest a waiver from the Contracting Officer 
by identifying the circumstances and includ-
ing a plan to qualify U.S. or Canadian 
sources expeditiously.

(End of clause) 

[62 FR 34131, June 24, 1997]

252.225–7023 Restriction on acquisi-
tion of vessel propellers. 

As prescribed in 225.7020–4, use the 
following clause:

RESTRICTION ON ACQUISITION OF VESSEL 
PROPELLERS (DEC 2000) 

(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) of 
this clause, the Contractor shall deliver 
under this contract, whether as end items or 
components of end items, vessel propellers— 

(1) Manufactured in the United States or 
Canada; and 
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